

No. 12,675

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

M. P. MULLANEY, Commissioner of
Taxation, Territory of Alaska,
Appellant,

vs.

LUTHER C. HESS and ALASKA JUNEAU
GOLD MINING Co., a corporation,
Appellees.

Upon Appeal from the District Court for the
Territory of Alaska, Fourth Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

H. L. FAULKNER,

Juneau, Alaska,

MEDLEY & HAUGLAND,

1011 American Building, Seattle, Washington,

COLLINS & CLASBY,

Fairbanks, Alaska,

FAULKNER, BANFIELD

& BOOCHEVER,

Juneau, Alaska,

Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Questions presented	2
Statement	2
Argument	10
I. Is the Alaska Property Tax Act a valid act and does it contravene the uniformity clause of Section 9 of the Alaska Organic Act as amended? (62 Stat. 302; 48 USCA Sec. 78.)	11
A. Are the standards of equality and uniformity de- manded in Section 9 of the Organic Act and the Fourteenth Amendment fulfilled whether they are the same or not?	11
B. Has the Legislature adopted a broad classification in the Act which sets standards of equality and uniformity?	14
C. Does the fact that the property tax ordinances of the various municipalities and school district differ invalidate the Act?	18
D. Have appellees been the victims of unconstitutional discrimination?	21
E. Do the provisions of Section 11 of the Property Tax Act comply with the requirements of the Organic Act?	22
II. Are the provisions for the taxation of mining claims in accordance with the amendment to the Organic Act of June 3, 1948? (Appendix B, page 63 of Appellant's Brief.)	23
III. Does a court of equity have jurisdiction to enjoin the enforcement of the tax under the pleadings and evi- dence in this case?	26
(1) There is no remedy at law.	27
(2) Plaintiffs would suffer irreparable injury unless the defendant were enjoined	30

	Page
(3) The levy of this tax creates a lien on the property of plaintiff and intervenor which constitutes a cloud on the title of their real property.....	32
(4) Equity jurisdiction was necessary to prevent a multiplicity of suits	33
IV. Other defects which were alleged in appellant's complaints and which are apparent on the face of the law..	35
(1) The District Court, in its opinion, said that the lack of a Board of Equalization would not in itself show a lack of uniformity in the tax imposed by Chapter 10. (R. 52-53.)	36
(2) After the Alaska Property Tax, Chapter 10 of the Session Laws of 1949, was passed, and at the same session, the same Legislature passed Chapter 88, which is an amendment of Section 3 of Chapter 10 of the Alaska Property Tax Act.....	40
Conclusion	42

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Davis v. Forrestal, 144 N.W. 423.....	35
Davis Mfg. Co. v. Los Angeles, 189 U.S. 207.....	35
Educational Film Corp. v. Ward, 282 U.S. 379.....	29
Gammill Lumber Co. v. Board of Supervisors, 274 Fed. 630 (Nev.)	33
Gibbs v. Buck, 307 U.S. 66.....	31
Hillsborough Township v. Cromwell, 326 U.S. 620.....	27
Hopkins v. Southern California Telephone Company, 275 U.S. 393	29
Huidekoper v. Hadley, 177 F. 1.....	39
Huron-Clinton Met. An. v. Board of Supervisors, 8 N.W. (2d) 84	38
Hynes v. Grimes Packing Company and others, 93 U.S. Law Edition 964	27
King County, Wash. v. Nor. Pac. Ry. Co., 196 F. 323.....	33
Lee v. Bickell, 292 U.S. 415.....	34
Madden v. Kentucky, 309 U.S. 83.....	12, 14, 43
Maely v. Tantges, 52 N.W. 858.....	39
Mathews v. Rogers, 284 U.S. 581. 5. 2. /.....	30, 43
Pacific Export Co. v. Seibert, 44 Fed. 310, affirmed 142 U.S. 339	31
People v. Orvis, 133 N.E. 787.....	39
Port Angeles Western R. Co. v. Clallam County, 20 F. (2d) 202	33
Railroad & Telephone Co. v. Board of Equalizers, 85 F. 302	37
Raymond v. Chicago Union T Company, 207 U.S. 20.....	27
Redman v. Wisenheimer, 283 P. 363, 102 Cal. App. 488.....	39
Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia, 253 U.S. 412.....	43

	Pages
Shaffer v. Carter, 252 U.S. 37.....	43
Smith v. Shibeck, 24 At. (2d) 795.....	31
Southern California Telephone Company v. Hopkins, 13 F. (2d) 814	27, 29, 35
Terrace v. Thompson, 263 U.S. 197.....	27
United Globe Mines v. Gila County, 100 Pac. 744.....	39
Wagner Electric Corporation v. Hydraulic Brake Co., 257 N.W. 884	31
Welch v. Henry, 305 U.S. 134.....	22
Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Rothensies, 13 F. Supp. 321.....	31
Winslow v. Fleischner, 223 P. 922.....	31

Codes and Statutes

Act of Congress of June 3, 1948 (62 Stat. 302, 48 USCA, Sec- tion 78)	23
Act of June 6, 1900, c. 786, Section 4 (31 Stat. 322, as amended, 48 USCA. Section 101).....	2
Alaska Compiled Laws Annotated:	
Section 16-1-35, 9th Sub.	19
Section 16-1-111	19
Section 37-3-23	19
Section 48-7-1(a)	28, 32
Alaska Organic Act (62 Stat. 302; 48 USCA, Sec. 78):	
Section 9	7, 11, 12
Alaska Property Tax Act, Chapter 10. Session Laws of Alaska	1, 2, 3, 7, 29, 42
Section 3	3, 42
Section 4	3, 10
Section 5	4
Section 6	4
Section 7	4
Section 11	4, 5
Section 12	5
Section 13	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Section 14	5
Section 15	5
Section 16	5
Section 34	5, 32
Section 35	5
Section 42	5
Section 43	5
New Federal Judicial Code, Section 1291.....	2
Session Laws of Alaska, 1949 :	
Chapter 88	1, 40, 41, 44
Chapter 88, Section 1, subdivision (b).....	41

Texts

61 C.J., "Taxation," Section 65	39
61 C.J., "Taxation," Section 922	39

Constitutions

Constitution of the United States, Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments	7
---	---

No. 12,675
